

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER, CHRISTINE
KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
KAREN L. CORMAN
JESSICA D. MILLER
CHRISTOPHER G. CLARK
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TAKES RULE 23(b)(2) FAR BEYOND ITS INTENDED SCOPE, CREATING GRAVE RISKS FOR AMERICAN BUSINESS.	5
A. This Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split On Application Of Rule 23(b)(2) – And Adopt A Standard Consistent With The Language And Intent Of That Provision.	5
B. By Opening The (b)(2) Door To Claims For Damages – While Rejecting The Cohesiveness Approach Adopted By Other Courts – The Ninth Circuit Has Effectively Embraced Standard-Free Class Certification.	12

II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION SACRIFICES SUBSTANTIVE LAW TO PROMOTE EFFICIENCY.	17
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>In re Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>Barabin v. Aramark Corp.</i> , No. 02-8057, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 3532 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2003)	8
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Boshes v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 59 F.R.D. 589 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	12
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	11, 19
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 391 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5-6
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983)	6, 14
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18
<i>Jenkins v. United Gas Corp.</i> , 400 F.2d 28 (5th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating En- gineers</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Foundation</i> , 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007)	13

<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation & Corrections</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>San Antonio Telegraph Co. v. American Tele- phone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 68 F.R.D. 435 (W.D. Tex. 1975)	11
<i>In re School Asbestos Litigation</i> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Simer v. Rios</i> , 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile System, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)	14
<i>In re St. Jude Medical Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Zimmerman v. Bell</i> , 800 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1986)	6

FEDERAL STATUTE & RULE

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Jim Copland, <i>These actions have no class</i> , San Francisco Examiner, Sept. 15, 2004.....	17
Drug and Device Law, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart – On to the Supreme Court, We Hope</i> , Apr. 26, 2010.....	16
Howard M. Erichson, <i>En Banc Rehearing in Dukes v. Wal-Mart</i> , Mass Tort Litigation Blog, Feb. 19, 2009.....	16
Donald Falk et al., <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores: Ninth Circuit Lowers the Bar for Class Certification and Creates Circuit Split in Approving Largest Class Action Ever Certified</i> , Antitrust Chronicle, Competition Policy International, Aug. 10, 2010.....	15
Bruce Hoffman, <i>Remarks, Panel 7: Class Actions as an Alter- native to Regulation: The Unique Challenges Presented by Multiple Enforcers and Follow-</i>	

<i>On Lawsuits,</i> 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1311 (2005)	16
Mark Moller, <i>The Anti-Constitutional Culture of Class Action Law: An expected Supreme Court case involving Wal-Mart may radically alter the American legal landscape,</i> 30 Regulation 50 (Summer 2007)	16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Common Answers for Class Certification,</i> 64 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc (forthcoming 2010)	14, 16
David L. Wallace, <i>A Litigator's Guide to the 'Siren Song' of 'Consumer Law' Class Actions,</i> LJM's Product Liability Law & Strategy (Feb. 2009).....	17
